the prime lending rate), pricing strategies on deposits,
optionality and changes in product mix. The tests include
forecasted balance sheet changes, such as asset sales and
securitizations, as well as prepayment and reinvestment
behavior. Mortgage prepayment assumptions are based on
current interest rates compared with underlying contractual
rates, the time since origination, and other factors which
are updated periodically based on historical experience and
forward market expectations. The amount and pricing
assumptions of deposits that have no stated maturity are
based on historical performance, the competitive
environment, customer behavior, and product mix.

Immediate changes in interest rates present a limited view
of risk, and so a number of alternative scenarios are also
reviewed. These scenarios include the implied forward
curve, nonparallel rate shifts and severe interest rate
shocks on selected key rates. These scenarios are intended
to provide a comprehensive view of JPMorgan Chase’s
earnings-at-risk over a wide range of outcomes.

JPMorgan Chase’s 12-month pretax net interest income
sensitivity profiles.

Immediate change in rates
December 31,
(in millions) +200bp +100bp -100bp -200bp

2012 $ 3,886 $ 2,145 NM (a) NM (a)

2011 4,046 2,326 NM (a) NM (a)

(a) Downward 100- and 200-basis-point parallel shocks result in a federal
funds target rate of zero and negative three- and six-month treasury
rates. The earnings-at-risk results of such a low-probability scenario
are not meaningful.

The change in earnings-at-risk from December 31, 2011,
resulted from investment portfolio repositioning, partially
offset by higher expected deposit balances. The Firm’s risk
to rising rates was largely the result of widening deposit
margins, which are currently compressed due to very low
short-term interest rates, and ALM investment portfolio
positioning.

Additionally, another interest rate scenario used by the Firm
— involving a steeper yield curve with long-term rates rising
by 100 basis points and short-term rates staying at current
levels — results in a 12-month pretax net interest income
benefit of $778 million. The increase in net interest income